

HOST AGENCY AGREEMENT

Host Agency: ELDORADO CTY - DAY CARE CTR

FEIN: 94-6000511 Address: 935 A Spring Street
Phone: (530) 621-6255 Placerville, CA 95667

Fax: (530) 295-2581

The above named agency/organization, an equal employment opportunity employer, requests the services of participants from the AARP Foundation Senior Community Service Employment Agency.

This agency is:

A Non-Profit Organization.

(Tax exempt under the Internal Revenue code 501(c)(3))

A Public Organization.

Enrollee Supervisors are:

Compensated with federal funds.

Not compensated with federal funds.

To ensure our host agency partners understand their important role in the daily lives of our participants and their responsibilities in supporting each participants quest for an unsubsidized job, we ask that each host agency supervisor clearly understand and support the following requirements that are part of each participant's agreement with our program:

- (1) The purpose of the SCSEP is for a participant to provide community service while they actively pursue unsubsidized employment off of the program. When an individual enrolls and/or gets a job off the program they may lose their public benefits. These benefits may include, but are not limited to: Public Housing, Food Stamps, SSI/SSD, and Medicaid.
- (2) Participants are asked to cooperate with the Project Director and Employment Specialists by:
 - · Accepting referrals and interviews for employment outside the program;
 - Conducting an ongoing search for unsubsidized employment as specified in their IEP and as directed by the Project Director and/or project site staff;
 - Accepting regular transfers to other host agency assignments as necessary to further their training and work experience;
 - Maintaining registration with the State Employment Service and/or One Stop Center;
 - Attending job search training, job clubs, participant meetings, etc., when offered by the Project Office, and to engage in continuing unsubsidized job search activities.

Note: These activities may cause the partcipant to miss some hours at their host agency assignment.

- (3) The Senior Community Service Employment Program (SCSEP) is a short-term, work-training program to prepare parteipants for unsubsidized employment off of the program. The program is not an entitlement, nor is it designed to provide income maintenance. SCSEP participants are considered to be in training status, preparing to accept unsubsidized employment. They, and you as the host agency supervisor, must understand and accept that training with the host agency is a short-term training opportunity, NOT a job, and that participants are NOT employees of either the AARP Foundation or the host agency to which they are temporarily assigned.
- (4) Host Agency understands that AARP Foundation SCSEP does not conduct background checks or drug screenings on Program participants. Host Agencies may conduct background checks and drug screenings in their sole and exclusive discretion and in accordance with applicable law. The AARP Foundation SCSEP is not financially or otherwise responsible for any costs, expenses or claims associated with background checks or drug screenings.
- (5) Host agencies must not use participants as substitutes for permanent employees in their agency. Federal regulations prohibit this violation of "maintenance of effort." Host agencies must not substitute federal dollars for local dollars. Participants are additions to, not substitutes for, regular agency staff.

09-07-2010

AARP Foundation SCSEP

Page 1 of 2 10-1048.B.1

\$2:10 010Z/20/50



HOST AGENCY AGREEMENT

Host Agency: ELDORADO CTY DAY CARE CTR

- (6) To become and remain a Host Agency, the Host Agency agrees to have a fax machine in good working condition in order to both receive and send participant Time Attendance Reports from and to the Project Site office or designated fax number. "Good working order" includes insuring that the document output settings are correct so that the fax is readable—not overly dark or overly light. Without good fax copies, AARP Foundation SCSEP cannot scan timesheets. If AARP Foundation SCSEP is consistently unable to scan your timesheets, AARP Foundation SCSEP participants cannot be paid and would potentially have to be transferred to a host agency where fax machines work properly.
- (7) Host agencies agree to give serious consideration for any permanent job openings in the agency to qualified assigned participants. This Host Agency agrees to provide supervision, training, and a safe work site for each assigned participant. The Host Agency also agrees to the provisions outlined in the Participant Host Agency Handbook provided by the program as a condition of participation in the Senior Community Service Employment Program.
- (8) The Department of Labor (DoL) now requires a survey of randomly selected Host Agencies. This survey is generally done in January. If selected please complete the survey as it influences continued DoL funding for this grant. The DoL will make three attempts to get a completed survey from you. While the survey may have up to 20 questions, answering any five completes the survey for DoL purposes and prevents these follow-ups.
- (9) Workers Compensation costs for our participants continue to increase rapidly as a result of post 9-11 insurance increases and escalating costs of health care. Our workers compensation claims are directly related to the work place environment and attitudes toward work place safety in our host agencies. We expect you to maintain high standards and to closely monitor the activities of the participants assigned to ensure they do not engage in activities which could cause them to be injured. Repeated accidents that are the result of inadequate Host Agency safety practices and supervision could be cause for us to remove all participants from your host agency.
- (10) AARP Foundation SCSEP is a federally funded program and as such, is required by federal regulations to maintain documentation (timesheets) to substantiate the expenditure of federal funds for wages. It is understood and agreed that AARP Foundation SCSEP shall pay the wages of participants assigned to the host agency. The host agency agrees to verify, sign and return completed timesheets to AARP Foundation SCSEP for processing. Federal regulations also require that timesheets be signed by the individual participant and by a responsible supervisory official having first hand knowledge of the hours worked by the participant. AARP Foundation SCSEP recognizes that assigned supervisors change and may not always be available to sign participant timesheets. Therefore, to ensure compliance with federal regulations, in lieu of providing the names and signatures of authorized supervisors, by signing this Host Agency Agreement, the authorized agency representative agrees to ensure that the participant signs his/her timesheet and that a responsible supervisory official of the agency certifies that the reported information on the timesheet is correct.
- (11) The host agency supervisor will be listed on the Time Attendance Report. If there are changes to a participant's supervisor, the Project Office must be notified so that the Project Site Office can update the information in our databases.

| Star Walker, Main Contact | Date | Tom Booth, Project Director | Date |
|---------------------------|-----------------------|-----------------------------|-------------|
| | SAFETY IS | NO ACCIDENT | |
| 09-07-2010 | AARP Foundation SCSEP | | Page 2 of 2 |

09\80\2010 01:24 \ \text{PS-373-7368} \ \text{PS-100} \ \text{

10-1048.B.2